## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 115 - 2023**

## A By-Law to Execute a Lease Agreement Between the Corporation Of The City of Kenora and St. John Council for Ontario for the lease of 214 Eighth Street, Keewatin

**Whereas** it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of a lease Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and St. John Council for Ontario for the lease of 214 Eighth Street, Keewatin, ON and legally described as Plan 102, Lot 3 to 4, second floor training room, including kitchen, bathroom, and storage room;

**Now Therefore** the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement attached to and forming part of this By-Law as Schedule "A" between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and St. John Council for Ontario.
- **2.** That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law read a First and Second Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

By-Law read a Third and Final Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

Andrew Poirier, Mayor
Heather Pihulak, City Clerk

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-